

NO. 40056-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant

v.

SCOTT ROSS NEWCOMB,

Respondent

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
10 MAR -5 PM 1:06
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PACIFIC COUNTY

The Honorable Michael J. Sullivan, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DAVID BUSTAMANTE, WSBA #30668
Attorney for Appellant

DAVID J. BURKE
PACIFIC COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 45
South Bend, WA 98586
(360) 875-9361

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
I. APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF.....	1
A. The alleged damage was not to a portion of defendant's land.....	1
B. Respondent's attack on the "facts on appeal" is groundless and contrary to <i>Knapstad</i>	1
C. Although findings from the prior civil matter do not constitute proof beyond a reasonable doubt, they supply <i>prima</i> <i>facie</i> evidence as to the property rights of the parties.....	2
D. The State did not assign error to the trial court's failure to enter findings of fact and conclusions of law.....	3
E. Respondent's position is self-contradictory with respect to whether there are disputed facts.....	4
F. The legal basis for the trial court's ruling is not apparent from the record.....	5
G. In making out a <i>prima facie</i> case, it is not necessary for the State to allege the identity of the victim.....	5
H. There is no "substitution of facts" as alleged by the respondent.....	6
I. Judicial estoppel does not apply to the case at bar.....	6
J. The lower court did not conclude that the clear language of the statute required dismissal.....	7
K. The rule of lenity does not apply.....	7

L. The road is not synonymous with the easement.....8

M. Kredlo's rights were not limited to egress and ingress.....8

N. Available civil remedies do not preclude
criminal prosecution.....9

II. CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 100 Wn.App 126, 996 P.2d 629 review denied, 141 Wn.2d 1030 (2000).....	5
<i>State v. Plano</i> , 67 Wash.App. 674, 838 P.2d 1145 (1992).....	5

STATE CONSTITUTION

Const. art IV, §6.....	2
------------------------	---

EVIDENCE RULES

ER 803(a)(23).....	3
--------------------	---

TREATISES

Karl B. Tegland, <i>Evidence</i> (2009-2010 Ed.).....	3
